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(57) ABSTRACT 
Inventors: M_anas 5‘ HaFdas’ Fremont’ CA (Us); A rating system provides a mechanism whereby users can 

Llsa 5‘ Purvls, Pleasamon, CA (Us) submit objects to be rated (ROs), and Whereby users can 
submit ratings (ARs) regarding the ROs of other users. In a 

Assignee: Spigit, Inc., Pleasanton, CA (U S) ?rst novel aspect, eachAR is multiplied by a Weighting factor 
to determine a corresponding effective rating (ER). The 

Appl_ No; 13/491,560 Weighting factor that is used to determine an ER from anAR 
is a function of the reputation RPT of the user Who submitted 

. the AR. In a second novel aspect, the Weighting factor is also 
Flled' Jun‘ 7’ 2012 a function of a croWd Voting probability Value PT. In a third 

novel aspect, the Weighting factor is also a function of the 
Publication Classi?cation freshness RF of the AR. In a fourth novel aspect, a decay Value 

D is employed in determining a user’s reputation. ERs are 
Int. Cl. used to determine a ranking of ROs. User reputation is used to 
G06F 17/30 (2006.01) determine a ranking of users. 

USER WHO USER WHO RP 
TRI/BNS SUBMITTED R0 RATED (REPUTATION FIIRPTI RF FZIRFI PT AR ER 

THE RO THE RO OF THE RATER) 

1 A R01 B -0.523 0.114 134 0.0365 0.900 +1 0.0037 

2 A R01 C 0.234 0.335 223 0.1244 0.964 -1 -0.0402 

3 A R01 D 0.264 0.349 36 0.0014 0.900 +1 0.0004 

4 A R02 E 0.477 0.474 475 0.5851 1.000 +1 0.2772 

5 A R02 C -0.356 0.144 523 0.6734 1.000 -1 -0.0970 

6 B R03 A —0.755 0.082 283 0.2142 1.000 +1 0.0175 

7 B R03 C 0.345 0.392 133 0.0358 1.000 -1 -0.0141 

8 B R04 A 0.457 0.460 123 0.0296 1.000 -1 -0.0136 

9 B R04 D -0.588 0.103 686 0.8897 1.000 +1 0.0921 

10 C R05 E 0.757 0.707 45 0.0024 0.9 -1 -0.0015 

11 C R06 A -0.47 0.122 247 0.1576 1.000 +1 0.0193 

12 C R06 B 0.346 0.393 646 0.8500 1.000 +1 0.3340 

13 C R07 D -0.470 0.122 234 0.1392 1.000 -1 -0.0170 

14 C R07 E -O.847 0.071 697 0.8992 1.000 +1 0.0643 

15 D R08 A 0.345 0.392 997 0.9964 0.9 -1 0.3518 

16 D R08 B 0568 0.106 456 0.5481 0.9 -1 -0.0525 

17 D R08 C 0.969 0.648 747 0.9347 0.964 +1 0.5838 

18 E R09 A 0.255 0.345 34 0.0012 1.000 +1 0.0004 

19 E R09 B -0.856 0.071 467 0.5696 1.000 +1 0.0402 

20 E R09 C 0.34 0.390 958 0.9938 0.947 -1 -0.3667 

21 E R09 D 0.125 0.287 324 0.2868 1.000 +1 0.0822 

22 F R010 C 0.745 0.695 567 0.7457 1.000 -1 -0.5181 

23 F R010 D 0.235 0.335 23 0.0005 1.000 +1 0.0002 

R0 = RATED OBJECT 

RPT = REPUTATION OF THE RATER (IN COMPUTING CYCLE T) 
RF = FRESHNESS OF THE RATING 

PT = DEGREE TO WHICH THE AR IS WITH THE CROWD (FOR COMPUTING CYCLE T) 
AR = ACTUAL RATING 

ER I EFFECTIVE RATING 

EXAMPLE OF ARs SUBMITTED IN ONE COMPUTING CYCLE T 
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@ ,100 
POST A CHALLENGE TO THE USERS OF THE SYSTEM. m 101 

ADVERTISE A REWARD. 

7! 
A USER SUBMITS AN OBJECT TO BE RATED (RO). v‘ 102 

A USER RATES AN RO OF ANOTHER USER BY SUBMITTING AN ACTUAL _,_ 103 
RATING (AR) FOR THAT RO. 

I 
ADJUST EACH ACTUAL RATING (AR) THEREBY GENERATING AN 

CORRESPONDING EFFECTIVE RATING (ER), WHERE HOW THE AR IS 
ADJUSTED IS A FUNCTION OF: A) THE REPUTATION (RP) OF THE USER “‘ 104 
WHO SUBMITTED THE AR, B) THE FRESHNESS (RF) OF THE AR, AND C) A 
PROBABILITY THAT THE USER WHO GENERATED THE ACTUAL RATING 

ACTS WITH THE CROWD IN GENERATING ACTUAL RATINGS (PT). 

I 
REDETERMINE THE REPUTATION (RP) OF THE USER WHO SUBMITTED —'~ 105 

THE RO. 

COMPUTING CYCLE ? 

RANK USERS ACCORDING TO USER REPUTATION (RP). DISPLAY A __’_ 107 
RANKING OF USERS. 

FOR EACH RO USE THE ERs SUBMITTED FOR THAT RO TO RANK THE __’_ 108 
R0. DISPLAY A RANKING OF ROS. 

CHALLENGE OVER ? 

GRANT REWARD TO THE USER WHO SUBMI‘I'I'ED THE HIGHEST 
RANKED R0. “‘ 110 

i> 
FIG. 2 
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TRQNS SISEAF/II‘II'IIII-IIEOD R0 USREARTEIIDI-IO (REPLFI‘IF'IATION FIIRPTI RF FZIRFI PT AR ER 
THE R0 THE RO OF THE RATER) 

1 A R01 B 0.523 0.114 134 0.0365 0.900 +1 0.0037 

2 A R01 0 0.234 0.335 223 0.1244 0.964 -1 0.0402 

3 A R01 D 0.264 0.349 36 0.0014 0.900 +1 0.0004 

4 A R02 E 0.477 0.474 475 0.5851 1.000 +1 0.2772 

5 A R02 0 0.356 0.144 523 0.6734 1.000 -1 0.0970 

6 B R03 A 0.755 0.082 283 0.2142 1.000 +1 0.0175 

7 B R03 0 0.345 0.392 133 0.0358 1.000 -1 0.0141 

8 B R04 A 0.457 0.460 123 0.0296 1.000 -1 0.0136 

9 B R04 D 0.588 0.103 686 0.8897 1.000 +1 0.0921 

10 0 R05 E 0.757 0.707 45 0.0024 0.9 -1 0.0015 

11 0 R06 A 0.47 0.122 247 0.1576 1.000 +1 0.0193 

12 0 R06 B 0.346 0.393 646 0.8500 1.000 +1 0.3340 

13 0 R07 D 0.470 0.122 234 0.1392 1.000 -1 0.0170 

14 0 R07 E 0.847 0.071 697 0.8992 1.000 +1 0.0643 

15 0 R08 A 0.345 0.392 997 0.9964 0.9 -1 0.3518 

16 D R08 B 0.568 0.106 456 0.5481 0.9 -1 0.0525 

17 0 R08 0 0.969 0.648 747 0.9347 0.964 +1 0.5838 

18 E R09 A 0.255 0.345 34 0.0012 1.000 +1 0.0004 

19 E R09 B 0.856 0.071 467 0.5696 1.000 +1 0.0402 

20 E R09 0 0.34 0.390 958 0.9938 0.947 -1 0.3667 

21 E R09 D 0.125 0.287 324 0.2868 1.000 +1 0.0822 

22 F R010 0 0.745 0.695 567 0.7457 1.000 -1 0.5181 

23 F R010 D 0.235 0.335 23 0.0005 1.000 +1 0.0002 

R0 = RATED OBJECT 

RPT = REPUTATION OF THE RATER (IN COMPUTING CYCLE T) 
RF = FRESHNESS OF THE RATING 

PT = DEGREE TO WHICH THE AR IS WITH THE CROWD (FOR COMPUTING CYCLE T) 
AR = ACTUAL RATING 

ER = EFFECTIVE RATING 

EXAMPLE OF ARS SUBMITTED IN ONE COMPUTING CYCLE T 

FIG. 3 
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THE EFFECTIVE RATING THE ACTUAL RATING 
(SCALE OF -1TO +1) WEIGHTING (SCALE oF -1oR +1) 

\ FACTOR / 
ER=[F1(RPT) x F2(RF) x PT] AR 

/ 
REPUTAT|ON 0|: THE USER PROBABILITY THAT THE USER WHO 

GENERATED THE ACTUAL RATING 
WHO GAVE THE ACTUAL ACTS “WITH THE CROWD” IN 

GENERATING ACTUAL RATINGS 

FRESHNESS OF THE AR 
(NUMBER OF DAYS SINCE THE 

AR WAS GIVEN) 

HOW TO DETERMINE AN EFFECTIVE RATING 
(ER) FROM AN ACTUAL RATING (AR) 

FIG. 4 
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HOW TO CALCULATE F1 (RPT) 

FIG. 5 
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FIG. 7 
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